





February 28, 1994

Ms. Pat Manning

City Clerk

30101 Agoura Court, Ste. 102

Agoura Hills, CA 91301-4335







Re:
Your Request for Informal








Assistance








Our File No. I-94-007

Dear Ms. Manning:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since your questions are general in nature, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.


QUESTIONS


1.
Are candidates who are endorsed on billboards required to report the cost of the billboards on their campaign disclosure statements?


2.
If the billboards were an in-kind contribution by businesses, are the businesses obligated to report the activity even though they had not collected $1,000 and had not filed a Statement of Organization?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Candidates must report all contributions received and 

must itemize contributions of $100 or more received from a single source.  However, if the billboards were an independent expenditure, the candidates endorsed would not report anything regardless of the value of the billboards.


2.
If less than $1,000 is independently expended to endorse candidates, or if less than $1,000 is collected in a calendar year to support or oppose candidates or committees, the entities making the expenditures or collecting the money have no filing obligations.

FACTS


You are aware of three billboards endorsing three candidates in your upcoming city election.  Your office has not received any filings by the entities responsible for the billboards nor have any of the candidates supported in the billboards reported these billboards as non-monetary contributions.

ANALYSIS


The billboards are either a non-monetary contribution or an independent expenditure.  If they were purchased "at the behest"

of any of the candidates, they are "contributions," but if they were done independently of the candidates, they would be "independent expenditures."  Regulation 18215(b) provides that:

"Made at the behest" means a payment made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion or a candidate, controlled committee....

Section 82031 provides that:

"Independent expenditure" means an expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication  which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.


If the billboards were purchased "at the behest" of the endorsed candidates, the candidates would be required to report the fair market value of the cost to produce and place the advertisements on the billboards as non-monetary contributions.  If the billboards had a value of $100 or more, the candidates would be required to itemize the contribution coming from the persons or entities making the payments.  (Section 84211.)  However, if the billboards were purchased independently of the candidates, meaning that the payments were not "made at the behest" of the candidates, the candidates would not have any obligation to report them on their campaign statements.


Whether any person or entity responsible for the billboards has to file any campaign disclosure statements depends on whether the activities of that entity or person fit within the definition of "committee."


Section 82013 defines "committee" as any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:

(a)
Receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.

(b)
Makes independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year; or

(c)
Makes contributions totaling $10,000 or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees.


To qualify as a "recipient" committee under Section 82013(a), a person or group of persons must received contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  In addition, if the businesses responsible for the billboards pooled their funds or collectively spend $1,000 or more for a single product or service, they would have qualified as a recipient committee.  (Mark Advice Letter, No. I-93-139, copy enclosed.) 


To qualify as an "independent expenditure" committee pursuant to Section 82013(b), a person or entity must make expenditures totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year in connection with communications which expressly advocate the election or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urge a particular result in an election but which are not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.


To qualify as a "major donor" committee pursuant to Section 82013(c), a person or entity must make expenditures to or at the behest of candidates or committees totaling $10,000 or more in a calendar year.


If you have additional questions, please contact me (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Wayne P. Imberi







Political Reform Consultant

